



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AARON THOMPSON,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 454, 2017
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Maria T. Knoll, ID #3425
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

DATE: July 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	
I. STATEMENTS MADE BY THE PROSECUTOR IN REBUTTAL CLOSING ARGUMENT DID NOT AMOUNT TO MISCONDUCT THAT VIOLATED THOMPSON’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	20
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE CO- OPERATING CO-DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT TO BE ADMITTED IN THE STATE’S RE-DIRECT QUESTIONING OF BEY	27
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 124 A.3d 38 (Del. 2015)	29, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Anderson v. Gidley</i> , 2016 WL 4205923 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2016)	37
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 821 A.2d 867 (Del. 2003)	27
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 7 P.3d 53 (Wyo. 2000)	37
<i>Dollard v. State</i> , 838 A.2d 264 (Del. 2003)	27
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 1 (Del. 1987)	26
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)	23
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981)	21
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002)	21
<i>Justice v. State</i> , 947 A.2d 1097 (Del. 2008)	21
<i>Kirkley v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 372 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 856 A.2d 548 (Del. 2004)	25-26
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 183 A.3d 1240 (Del. 2018)	2
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1197 (Del. 2006)	27
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 969 P.2d 313 (N.M. 1998)	36
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 149 A.3d 505 (Del. 2016)	29, 35
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995)	36, 37

<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 469 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	20, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3507	27, 29, 33, 36, 41
Supr. Ct. R. 8	22
DRE 103	35
DRE 106	28, 29, 41
DRE 801(d)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Frank W. Bullock, Jr. & Steven Gardner, <i>Prior Consistent Statements and the Premotive Rule</i> , 24 FLA. ST. U. L. Rev. 509 (1997)	32
---	----

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Aaron Thompson (“Thompson”) was arrested on February 26, 2016 for the murders of Joe and Olga Connell. (A1 at DI 1)¹. On February 29, 2016, Thompson, with two of his co-defendants, Christopher Rivers (“Rivers”) and Dominique Benson (“Benson”), was charged by re-indictment with two counts of Murder First Degree, two counts of Possession of a Firearm During the Commission of a Felony (“PFDCF”), and Conspiracy First Degree.² (A1 at DI 1).
